Other financial liabilities  17,965,451 2,208,013 - 133 20,173,597

Total monetary financial
liabilities 472,671,909 665,916,336 1,561,604 15,174,738 1,155,324,587

Net position before derivatives 557,067,954 71,466,115 414,020 (8,942,428) 620,005,661

Claims on derivatives 37,681,653 - - 11,294,400 48,976,053
Liabilities on derivatives - (55,221,721) - (1,503,901) (56,725,622)

Total net position 594,749,607 16,244,394 414,020 848,071 612,256,092

Derivatives presented above are monetary financial assets or monetary financial liabilities which reflect fair value of the
respective currency at the end of the reporting period.

74

Baiterek National Managing Holding Joint Stock Company
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements – 31 December 2014

37 Financial Risk Management (continued)

The following table presents sensitivities of profit to reasonably possible changes in exchange rates applied at the end
of the reporting period relative to the functional currency of the Holding entities, with all other variables held constant:

(In thousands of Kazakhstani Tenge)
31 December

2014
31 December

2013

US Dollar strengthening by 20% (2013: 20%)  9,754,927 2,599,103
US Dollar weakening by 20% (2013: 20%) (9,754,927) (2,599,103)
EUR strengthening by 20% (2013: 20%) 790,391 66,243
EUR weakening by 20% (2013: 20%) (790,391) (66,243)
Other currencies strengthening by 20% (2013: 20%) 255,062 135,691
Other currencies weakening by 20% (2013: 20%) 255,062 (135,691)

The above analysis only includes monetary assets and liabilities. The Holding believes that investments in equity
instruments and non-monetary assets will not result in significant currency risk. Risk was only calculated for monetary
balances denominated in currencies other than the functional currency of the Holding.

Interest rate risk. The Holding takes on exposure to the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing levels of market interest
rates on its financial position and cash flows.  Interest margins may increase as a result of such changes, but may
reduce or create losses in the event that unexpected movements arise.  Interest rate risk management by the

[…]

2014 138,494,219 38,148,932 62,183,205 270,647,534 26,538,743 219,568,418 755,581,051

31 December
2013
Total financial
assets 145,182,426 293,564,298 106,003,689 1,080,265,666 14,609,696 150,566,049 1,790,191,824
Total financial
liabilities (70,409,646) (169,062,825) (29,506,862) (870,779,965) - (24,240,696) (1,163,999,994)

Net interest
sensitivity
gap
at 31
December
2013 74,772,780 124,501,473 76,496,827 209,485,701 14,609,696 126,325,353 626,191,830

75

Baiterek National Managing Holding Joint Stock Company
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements – 31 December 2014

37 Financial Risk Management (continued)

All of the Holding’s debt instruments reprice within 1 year on the average, excluding financial instruments with fixed
interest rate.

Sensitivity analysis of profit or loss and equity (net of taxes) to changes in interest rates (interest rate risk) performed
based on the conventional scenario of parallel shift in yield curve by 100 basis points upward or downward the interest
rates and restated positions on interest-bearing assets and liabilities effective as of 31 December 2014 and 31
December 2013 is as follows:

(In thousands of Kazakhstani Tenge) 2014 2013

Parallel increase by 100 basis points (2013: 100 basis points) 1,402,333 1,157,032
Parallel decrease by 100 basis points (2013: 100 basis points) (1,402,333) (1,157,032)

The Holding monitors interest rates for its financial instruments. The table below summarises interest rates at the
respective reporting date based on reports reviewed by key management personnel.  For securities, the interest rates
represent yields to maturity based on market quotations at the reporting date:

2014  2013
Kazakhstani

tenge US Dollar Other
Kazakhstani

tenge US Dollar Other

Assets
Cash and cash
equivalents 4.10% - 1.97%  3.48% - 0.03%
Debt financial
instruments at fair
value through
profit or loss 3.79% - -  4.64% - -
Due from banks 7.70% 6.28% -  5.34% 3.75% -